

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

August 14, 2018

Ms. Heather Presch, Administrator Springfield Health & Rehab 105 Chester Rd Springfield, VT 05156-2106

Dear Ms. Presch:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **August 1, 2018.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

amlaMCotaPN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES**

PRINTED: 08/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR CONT	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING			01/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156				
(X4) I PREF TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0	00 INITIAL COMME	ENTS	F 000				
F 6 SS	self- reports, wa Licensing and P 8/1/18. The find Care Plan Timin CFR(s): 483.21(§483.21(b) (2) A be- (i) Developed wi the comprehens (ii) Prepared by includes but is n (A) The attendin (B) A registered resident. (C) A nurse aide resident. (D) A member of (E) To the extent the resident and An explanation r medical record it and their resident not practicable for resident's care p (F) Other appropriate the resident or as requested (iii)Reviewed and team after each comprehensive assessments. This REQUIREM by:	prehensive Care Plans comprehensive care plan must thin 7 days after completion of ive assessment. In interdisciplinary team, that ot limited to-g physician. In the substitution of the resident's representative (s). In the participation of the resident's representative (s). In the participation of the solan.	F 657	F657 CARE PLAN TIMING AN REVISION Immediate response was mensure the resident affected alleged deficient practice with protected. This was accomply updating resident #2's cator reflect his elopement risk ability to leave through door are non-Secure Care reactive Identification of other residents that are utilizing the Secure Care system. Once it their care plans were immediated to reflect their abilities the building through it Secure Care reactive doors. The facility is actively working non-Secure Care doors alarmonce the system upgrade hoccurred residents at risk wine reevaluated and their care updated accordingly.	ade to d by the as plished are plan k and his ars that ye. ents at ewing the identified diately lity to non- ng to get med. as yill be		

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

ORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 475025

(X6) DATE

8/10/18

ny deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that the safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (?) definites a definition which is the safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days bllowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 ays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued rogram participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CEMIE	V2 LOU MICDICHUE	& WIEDICAID SERVICES			JIVID NO.	1 650-0561
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	475025		B. WING_		C 08/01/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2 3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		n n		105 CHESTER RD		
SPRING	FIELD HEALTH & REI	IAB		SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	5			Education will be provided to		
F 657	Continued From pa	T.	F 65		e	
		interview the interdisciplinary		plans. An audit will be comple		
	team failed to revise the care plan for 1 of 3 applicable sampled residents (Resident #2). The			the DNS or designee weekly x		
	findings include the			monthly x3 to ensure the	1,0	
	intaings maidde die	Tonowing.		effectiveness of the plan.	£.	
	Per medical record review for Resident #2, who was admitted on 5/21/18 with diagnosis to			Checuteries of the present		
			0.00	The QAPI committee will eval	uate	
		ited to, Dementia, major		the data and make		
	Depressive Disorder, Alzheimer's Disease and Korsakoff's Syndrome.			recommendations as needed.	at	
35		ence the following: nt was exit seeking and n for agitation on 6 occasions;	10 (day	Date of Compliance: 8/21/18 F657 POC accepted 8/13/18 WE	L-Arand Pol	Proc
	Todanod Hisanderio.	Tion agreed on a coasie.ic.		Last for accepten alialia	C/17 W	
	required medication S/He demonstrated fall, was located ex (1) occasion the Lic the alarm downstail resident was unable eventually found out	ent was exit seeking and n for agitation on 15 occasions. It aggressive behavior, had a citing the elevator and on one censed Nurse Aide (LNA) shut its at the main entrance. The e to be located. H/She was utside, coming around the ng smelling of cigarette smoke;			8	
	unsecured door loc (There are 3 unsec ground level, at eac was demonstrating approached. On tw was attempting to e newspaper at appro- instances, assistan	nt was exit seeking from an cated on the ground level, cured doors located on the ch end of the building.) H/She aggressive behavior when wo (2) occasions the resident exit the front door, to retrieve a oximately 5:30 AM. On two (2) noe was required by the police dministrator to return the lity.	the control of the co		a a a	

Per review of Resident #2's interdisciplinary care plan for the problem of elopement, it identifies

PRINTED: 08/09/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 475025 B. WING 08/01/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 657 Continued From page 2 F 657 staff to monitor circumstances of attempted elopement, utilize and monitor security bracelet per protocol, approach the resident in a calm manner/unhurried when exhibiting exit-seeking and to listen to the resident. There is no evidence in the care plan that identifies that the resident is aware of the unsecured doors and that s/he has the ability to exit through those unsecured doors on the ground level. Confirmation was made by the Interim Unit Manager on 8/1/18 at approximately 11:55 AM, that the care plan has not been revised indicating that Resident #2 knows how to leave the facility by way of the unsecured doors and that the resident has left the building since admission despite the Wander-Guard Elopement Device. F 658 Services Provided Meet Professional Standards F 658 SS=D CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(i) §483.21(b)(3) Comprehensive Care Plans The services provided or arranged by the facility. as outlined by the comprehensive care plan. **F658 SERVICES PROVIDED MEET** (i) Meet professional standards of quality. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Immediate response was made to Based on observations, record review and ensure the resident affected by the confirmed by staff interviews, the facility failed to

the following:

meet professional standards of care for

documentation/transcription of orders for

medications for 1 applicable resident in the

to include, but not limited to, Schizophrenia.

sample of 3, (Resident #3). The findings include

Per record review for Resident #3, with diagnoses

medication administration and

alleged deficient practice was

and family that an error had

on how to proceed with her

medications.

protected. This was accomplished

by alerting resident #3's physician

occurred. The physician gave orders

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES	+1		PRINTED: 08/ FORMAPP OMB NO. 093	ROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		511 152	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING _	A Marine H. Marine L. Mari	C 08/01/2	018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (ODE	-Wa
SPRING	FIELD HEALTH & REI	HAB .		105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE CON	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	age 3	F 65	58		
	Anxiety Disorder, P	sychosis and Dementia.		To identify any other re	sidents at	
	Facsimile sent to the physician dated 6/16/18, identified that the resident has been increasingly combative, tried to hurt another resident. The			risk a resident chart au	dit was	
(*				completed. This was to	AND MOROPOREM	
	resident was furthe	r seen by a Psychologist on		correct any orders that	may have	
		sted the following medication		had inconsistencies.	Ī	÷.
		ase Duloxetine, (a medication ssion and pain), to 30	1	To prevent recurrence	of notential	
	milligram (mg.) dai	y and decrease Mirtazapine,	1	future deficient practic	A SO MORE REAL DISCUSSION OF	91
	(a medication used	to treat depression), to 15 mg		are legally authorized t		
		The suggestion was tending physician dated		and administer license		
		stment was made to the		practitioner's orders w	ere given	
		Mirtazapine was never		education to ensure co	mpliance that	
		esident has continued to ne 22.5 mg by mouth at hs for	1	all licensed practitione	orders are	¥ï
	39 days after the or	der was approved by the		addressed as written.		
		. This was confirmed by the		An audit will be comple	stad waakk	
	AM.	1/18 at approximately 10:20		x4, monthly x3 by the I		
	50.000.00.44			designee.	7113-01	
	Ref.: Lippincott Ma	nual of Nursing Practice (9th		designee.	į	
	Wilkins, pg. 17.	er Health/Lippincott Wiliams &		The QAPI committee w	ill evaluate	
F 689		azards/Supervision/Devices	F 68	the data and make	1	
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2)		recommendations as n	eeded.	
	§483.25(d) Accider		1	Date of Compliance: 8/ F658 POCaccepted Silsin	21/18 B mbertrandport price) E

§483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and

§483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, record review and

F689 FREE OF ACCIDENT HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES

> Immediate response was made to ensure the residents affected by the alleged deficient practice were protected.

PRINTED: 08/09/2018

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			¥ 2	FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			Of		. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
- 9	ä	475025 B. WING		y desired to the same of the s	C 08/01/201		
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4,0023			EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	001	10112010
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					CHESTER RD		
SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB			iki		RINGFIELD, VT 05156		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	ensure that 1 of 4 a sample, was adequaccidents/elopemen#2). The facility has afety of 6 of 6 resi elopement, (Reside The findings include 1. Per medical recombo was admitted include, but not lim Depressive Disorder Korsakoff's Syndro Nurses notes evide May 2018: Reside required medication 5/25/18: Wander-Cattached to Reside required medication S/He demonstrated fall, was located ex (1) occasion the Lice the alarm downstair resident was unable eventually found or	interview the facility failed to applicable residents in the pately supervised to prevent in from the facility (Resident is also failed to ensure the dents, who are at risk for ents #1, #2, #5, #6, #7 and #8). The the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses to the following: For a review for Resident #2, for 5/21/18 with diagnoses for 5/21/18 with diagno		689	This was accomplished by updathe care plans for the 6 resident who were utilizing the Secure C system to reflect their elopements and the ability to leave three the doors that are non-Secure reactive. Education will be provided to licensed staff on q15 minute chand documentation. Residents with secure care system in place were put on q15 minute checks until all exit doors access by residents are made Secure C reactive. The facility is actively working the non-Secure Care doors alarmed Once the system upgrade has occurred residents at risk will be reevaluated and their care plant updated accordingly. An audit will be completed by DNS or designee weekly x4 and monthly x3 to monitor the	nts Care ent ough Care necks tems te ssible Care to get d. oe ns	
#	unsecured door loc	nt was exit seeking from an eated on the ground level.	*		effectiveness of the plan.	iato	

ground level, at each end of the building.) H/She

was demonstrating aggressive behavior when

newspaper. On two (2) instances, assistance

approached. On two (2) occasions the resident was attempting to exit the front door, to retrieve a the data and make

recommendations as needed.

Date of compliance: 8/21/18

PRINTED: 08/09/2018 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING C 475025 B. WING 08/01/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 5 F 689 was required by the police and/or the facility Administrator to return the resident to the facility. The Interim Unit Manger confirms on 8/1/18 at approximately 11:55 AM, that Resident #2 was assessed to be an elopement risk on 4/25/18, that resident knows how to leave the facility by way of the ground level doors at the end of each hall (they are not alarmed), and that the resident has left the building since admission despite the Wander-Guard Elopement Device. 2. Per discussion with the Interim Unit Manager/Staff Development Coordinator, on 8/1/18 at approximately 11 AM, confirmation is made that there are six (6) residents in the facility who are at risk for elopement. They each have a Wander-Guard Elopement Device attached to their person and/or personal belongings. The device is used to ensure that each of those residents do not attempt to elope from the facility. Each of the six (6) residents identified, have a care plan that directs the staff to monitor the security bracelet as per protocol. The facility Administrator confirms on 8/1/18 at approximately 3 PM, that a request has been

unsecured doors.

submitted for a capital expense approval to extend the security system to the three (3) unalarmed doors on the ground level. To date, there has not been a response. Therefore, the three (3) doors on the ground level do not alert the staff that a resident who is at risk for elopement could exit from one of those